## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No	
Adopt a Resolution:	

- a. Accepting the Certificate of Completion for construction of the Lonoak Road Bridge at Lewis Creek, County Bridge No. 402, State Bridge No. 44C-0158, Project No. 11-220565, State Project No. EA 05-927094L, Federal Aid Project No. BRLOZB-5944(035), performed by MCM Construction, Inc.; and
- b. Authorizing the Director of Public Works to execute and record the Notice of Completion for the Lonoak Road Bridge at Lewis Creek, County Bridge No. 402, State Bridge No. 44C-0158, Project No. 11-220565, State Project No. EA 05-927094L, Federal Aid Project No. BRLOZB-5944 (035), performed by MCM Construction, Inc.

WHEREAS, the contractor performing construction of a new two-lane bridge, a temporary detour adjacent to the existing bridge, embankment grading and paving, removal of the existing bridge, and associated improvements on Lewis Creek and Lonoak Road for the Lonoak Road Bridge at Lewis Creek, County Bridge No. 402, State Bridge No. 44C-0158, Project No. 11-220565, State Project No. EA 05-927094L, Federal Aid Project No. BRLOZB-5944 (035), (Project) was MCM Construction, Inc., whose address is 6413 32<sup>nd</sup> Street, North Highlands, CA 95660; and

WHEREAS, final inspection of the Project determined the contract work for the construction of the new bridge to be complete in accordance with the Plans and Special Provisions.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Board of Supervisors of Monterey County hereby:

- Accepts the Certificate of Completion for aforementioned Project for the construction of the Lonoak Road Bridge at Lewis Creek, County Bridge No. 402, State Bridge No. 44C-0158, State Project No. EA 05-927094L, Federal Aid Project No. BRLOZB-5944 (035), Project No. 11-220565 by MCM Construction, Inc.; and
- 2. Authorizes the Director of Public Works to execute and record within ten days with the County Recorder a Notice of Completion for said aforementioned public work pursuant to the provisions of California Civil Code Section 3093.